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the issuance, renewal, or extension of a certificate to teach; eaefe ap-
pfeafrt for st*eh certificate shall pay a feer Fef eaeh elementary
school limited eertifieate or renewal thereof the fee shall fee $3^ For
each permanent certificate the fee shall fee $iOr FOF aH others; the fee
s&ait fee $5 f&f each certificate er renewal thereof shall be accompanied
by a nonrefundable fee of $5. Such fee shall be paid to the com-
missioner, who shall deposit them with the state treasurer, as pro-
vided by law, and report each month to the state auditor the amount
of fees collected for- each fctnd of certificate.

Approved April 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 218—H. F. No. 643

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; requiring school
buses to be lighted during daylight hours when transporting chil-
dren; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.48.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.48, is
amended to read:

169.48 School buses; lighting. Every vehicle upon a high-
way within this state, at any time from a half hour after sunset to a
half hour before sunrise and at any other time when there is not suf-
ficient light to render clearly discernible persons and vehicles on the
highway at a distance of 500 feet ahead, shall display lighted lamps
and illuminating devices, as hereinafter, respectively, required for dif-
ferent classes of vehicles, subject to exceptions with respect to parked
vehicles, as hereinafter stated. In addition to the other requirements
of this paragraph, every school bus transporting children upon a high-
way within this state, at any time from a half hour before sunrise to
a half hour after sunset, shall display lighted lamps and illuminating
devices as required by this paragraph, except that the operator shall
use the lower most distribution of light specified in section 169.60
unless conditions warrant otherwise.

When requirement is hereinafter declared as to the distance
from which certain lamps and devices shall render objects visible or
within which such lamps or devices shall be visible, these provi-
sions shall apply during the time stated in this section upon a straight
level unlighted highway under normal atmospheric conditions unless
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a different time or condition is expressly stated and unless otherwise
specified the location of lamps and devices shall refer to the centers
of such lamps or devices.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective 30 days after
final enactment.

Approved April 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 219—H. F. No. 687

An act relating to dairy products; amending certain laws re-
garding grade A and other than grade A milk, milk products, and
goat milk; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 32.01, Sub-
division 6; 32.21; 32.391, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3; 32.392; 32.394,
Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 8 and 9; and 32.397.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 32.01, Subdivi-
sion 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Dairy products; milk and milk products; dairy plant.
"Dairy plant" means any place where a dairy product is manufac-
tured, processed, or handled and includes milk-receiving stations,
creameries, cheese factories, condenseries, milk plants, transfer sta-
tions and other establishments, as those terms are used in chapters
17, 27, 31, 32, and 33; but does not include a dairy farm or an es-
tablishment where no dairy products are processed, but dairy prod-
ucts are sold at wholesale or retail only.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 32.21, is amended
to read:

32.21 Purchase or sale of unwholesome or adulterated milk
or cream prohibited. No person shall sell or knowingly buy un-
wholesome or adulterated milk or cream. Milk or cream that has not
been well cooled and aerated, or to which a preservative has been
added; milk drawn from cows kept in crowded conditions or in places
not well ventilated or lighted, or which from any cause are filthy or
insanitary, or from unclean or diseased cows, or those fed with gar-
bage or any filthy, decayed, putrid, or unwholesome animal or vege-
table substance; milk drawn from cows within 15 days before, or
five days after calving; and milk or cream which has been kept in
any place where bad air exists, and cream taken from unwholesome
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